

No. 18-10500

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al., ex rel. ANGELA RUCKH,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

SALUS REHABILITATION, LLC, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Florida  
(Case No. 8:11-cv-01303)

---

**WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION'S *AMICUS CURIAE*  
BRIEF SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

Corbin K. Barthold  
Cory L. Andrews  
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-0302  
candrews@wlf.org

September 18, 2018

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Washington Legal Foundation*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	2
II. LEGAL BACKGROUND .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. THE UNITED STATES ATTEMPTS TO REVIVE AN OBSOLETE STANDARD OF FALSE CLAIMS ACT MATERIALITY.....	8
A. The United States Argues For A Standard Of Materiality Inconsistent With The Supreme Court’s Recent <i>Escobar</i> Decision .....	8
1. The United States Attempts To Re-Center Materiality Around What The Government Says (As Opposed To What It Does).....	9
2. The United States Attempts To Revive The Natural-Tendency Test And To Insert A Timing Element Into <i>Escobar</i> ’s Materiality Rule.....	11
B. To Argue For Its Proposed Standard Of Materiality, The United States Overemphasizes A Non-Dispositive Part Of The District Court’s Decision.....	16

1.	The District Court’s Conclusion That The Relator Escalated The Scope Of The Dispute Was Not Dispositive To The District Court’s Materiality Holding .....	17
2.	The United States Erroneously Treats The District Court’s Discussion Of The Relator’s Escalation As Dispositive .....	19
II.	IN CRITIQUING THE DECISION BELOW, THE UNITED STATES MISCONSTRUES THE RECORD .....	21
A.	The Evidence Cited By The United States Does Not Support The Jury’s Finding Of Materiality .....	22
1.	Medicare Upcoding And Ramping .....	22
2.	Medicaid Care Plans .....	23
B.	The Evidence Cited By The United States Does Not Support The Jury’s Finding Of Management-Entity Liability .....	27
	CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Johnson v. District of Columbia</i> , 144 A.3d 1120 (D.C. 2016).....	13
<i>Marsteller ex rel. United States v. Tilton</i> , 880 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	3, 12
<i>Mikes v. Straus</i> , 274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>United States v. Bourseau</i> , 531 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	3, 4, 13
<i>United States ex rel. Cantekin v. Univ. of Pittsburgh</i> , 192 F.3d 402 (3d Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>United States ex rel. Costner v. United States</i> , 317 F.3d 883 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	4, 13
<i>United States ex rel. Harman v. Trinity Indus. Inc.</i> , 872 F.3d 645 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	1
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943) .....	11
* <i>Univ. Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	12
